

Ghoksadanga PS-11/2024 (Regd No: GR-10/2024)
CNR No: WBCB09-000012-2024
J.O. Code - WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 08

Date: 06-06-2024

Today is fixed for appearance of the CCL who is on A/I bail and hearing on the ground of P.A report subject to filling of I.O's Report.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present before this Board by filling hazira and his Ld. Advocate also files one petition praying for confirmation of A.I bail on the ground stated therein in the petition.

Heard and considered. A.I bail is extended till next date fixed.

No I.O.'s Report / Final investigation report has been received from the I.O till date.

This case is received by this Board on 09.02.2024 u/s-306/34 of IPC. But more then four months have elapsed, the I.O. has failed to submit final report resulting delay in this case.

It is pertinent to mention here that **section 14 (2) Of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015** mandates that the inquiry shall be completed within a period of 4 (four) months from the date of first production of the child before the Board, unless the period is extended, for a maximum period of two months by the Board, having regard to the circumstances of the case after recording the reasons in writting for such extension. However due to delay in submission of final report by the I.O, this Board is not in a position to complete inquiry within the stipulated period.

In such circumstances, the I.O. of this case is directed to appear personally before this Board along with CD and explain the reason as to why he has failed to complete investigation after a lapse of more than four months.

The Officer-in-Charge of Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar is directed to ensure the appearance of the I.O. before this Board on next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the I.O. through the Officer-in-Charge, Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar for immediate compliance.

D.A to Comply.

Fix **05-08-2024** for personal appearance of I.O, appearance of the CCL who is on A.I bail and hearing on the ground of P.A report subject to filling of I.O's Report.

D/C

Sd/-	Sd/-	Sd/-	Sd/-
(Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	(Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	(Smt Runa Ganguly) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	(Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar